FREDERICK COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION
December 9, 2020

TITLE:

Turnpike Farms, Lots 3 & 4

FILE NUMBER:

SP00-13, AP SP257623

REQUEST:

Site Plan Approval
The Applicant is requesting Site Plan approval to construct three
new self-storage buildings and 96 RV storage spaces on a
12.68-acre Site.

PROJECT INFORMATION:
ADDRESS/LOCATION:
TAX MAP/PARCEL:
COMP. PLAN:
ZONING:
PLANNING REGION:
WATER/SEWER:

12061 & 12071 Old National Pike
Map 89, Parcel 233, Lots 3 & 4
Limited Industrial (LI)
Limited Industrial (LI)
New Market
W-5/S-5

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVES:
APPLICANT:
OWNER:
SURVEYOR/ENGINEER:
ARCHITECT:
ATTORNEY:

Tri M Properties, LLC
Tri M Properties, LLC
Harris Smariga & Associates, Inc.
Proffitt & Associates Architects, PC
N/A

STAFF:

Graham Hubbard, Principal Planner

RECOMMENDATION:

Conditional Approval

ATTACHMENTS:
Exhibit 1- Site Plan Rendering
Exhibit 2- Architectural Elevations

STAFF REPORT
ISSUE
The Applicant is requesting Site Plan approval to construct three new self-storage buildings and 96 RV
storage spaces on a 12.68-acre Site. The Site currently consists of two self-storage buildings and a small
office. The proposed use is being reviewed as a ‘Self-storage units” land use under the heading of
Wholesaling and Processing per §1-19-5.310 Use Table in the Zoning Ordinance and is a principal
permitted use in the Limited Industrial (LI) Zoning District subject to Site Plan approval. The proposed use
is consistent with the County Comprehensive Plan land use designation of Limited Industrial.
This project is being reviewed and approved under the provisions of §1-19-8.450 for Self-Storage Units.
The RV storage is being reviewed as an accessory use.
Graphic #1 Aerial
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Graphic #2 View Looking South

BACKGROUND
The original 35-acre lot was created in 1984 by a Plat of Public Taking (PB.29 PG.135).










In 2000, a Preliminary Plat was approved for the subdivision (M1404).
In 2001, a Final Forest Conservation Plan was approved for the subdivision.
In 2003, a Final Plat for Lots 3-5 was recorded (PB.74 PG.76).
In 2004, a Site Plan for Lot 3 was approved (AP 2133).
In 2005, a Correction Plat for Lot 3 was recorded to revise the building restriction lines and to add
an emergency access (PB.78 PG.107).
Later in 2005, a Revised Site Plan for Lot 3 was approved (AP 3404).
In 2008, a Revised Site Plan for Lot 3 was approved (AP 7831).
In 2009, a Revised Site Plan for Lot 3 was approved (AP 9556).
Currently, an Addition Plat is under review to add the entirety of Lot 4 (12071 Old National Pike) to
Lot 3 (12061 Old National Pike) (AP PL257627).

Existing Site Characteristics
Lot 3 is currently being used as a self-storage business with limited RV storage. Lot 4 is a vacant and
unimproved lot. The two lots are being consolidated to accommodate the proposed expansion. This section
of Turnpike Farms is situated between Old National Pike to the north and I-70 to the south. Both lots 3 and
4 are zoned Limited Industrial (LI). To the west, Lots 1 and 2 are also zoned LI. These lots are developed
by businesses that include Lighthouse Seafood & Deli (Trout Land Group) and Midlantic Marking (an
asphalt contractor). Wrapping around the Site to the north and east, Lot 5 is split-zoned LI (to the north)
and Resource Conservation (RC) (to the east). The portion of Lot 5 bordering the northern boundary is
owned and operated by Harland J. Shoemaker & Son (an excavation, site work, and utilities contractor).
Bordering the eastern boundary is the RC-zoned portion of Lot 5 which primarily consists of the forest
conservation area for the entire subdivision.
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Graphic #3 Zoning Map and Comprehensive Plan

ANALYSIS
Detailed Analysis of Findings and Conclusions
Site Development Plan Approval shall be granted based upon the criteria found in §1-19-3.300.4 Site Plan
Review Approval Criteria of the Frederick County zoning ordinance.
Site Development §1-19-3.300.4 (A): Existing and anticipated surrounding land uses have been
adequately considered in the design of the development and negative impacts have been minimized
through such means as building placement or scale, landscaping, or screening, and an evaluation of
lighting. Anticipated surrounding uses shall be determined based upon existing zoning and land use
designations.
Findings/Conclusions
1. Dimensional Requirements/Bulk Standards §1-19-6.100: The setback requirements and the
minimum lot area within the LI zoning district have been met by the proposed use. The setback
requirements for self-storage units in the LI zoning district are 25-foot front yard, 10-foot side yard,
and 25-foot rear yard. The maximum building height is 60 feet. The proposed plan meets all of the
Bulk/Dimensional requirements.
2. Signage §1-19-6.300 and §1-19-8.450: The sign category for this project is “commercial and
industrial owner” (Sign Type 7). The maximum signage allowed for this use is 10 x the square root
of the “main or office” building frontage per 1-19-8.450(A)(2). Signage height must not exceed 25
feet and signage must be set back ½ the front yard setback. The total signage allotment permitted
is 160 sf (10√257’). The Applicant proposes to relocate the existing 7-foot tall, 24.5 SF free-standing
sign so that it meets the setback requirement. There is no existing or proposed building mounted
signage. No additional signage is proposed.
3. Landscaping and Screening §1-19-6.400: The Applicant has proposed a Landscape Plan that
includes street trees, parking lot landscaping, and screening along exterior property lines.
a. Street Trees: The Applicant is required to provide 1 tree for every 35 linear feet of public
road frontage. The Site has 702’ of frontage along Old National Pike, which requires 20
Street Trees. The Applicant has provided 15 Street Trees and is taking credit for 5 existing
trees along Old National Pike.
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b. Parking Lot Landscaping: The Applicant is required to provide 20% parking lot canopy
coverage for the parking lot. The Applicant is exceeding this requirement by providing 25%
canopy coverage.
c. Screening along exterior property lines: The Applicant has provided a mixed evergreen and
deciduous screen buffer adjacent to Old National Pike and along I-70. Staff requests that
the Applicant extend the landscape buffer to include the 387 linear foot eastern boundary
to better screen the RV storage from westbound traffic on I-70. The plant species selection
meets the predominantly native requirement.
4. Lighting §1-19-6.500: A Photometric Plan has been submitted as part of the Site Plan set. The
maximum light pole height for self-storage units is 12 feet, measured from the ground to the point
of illumination, as outlined under 1-19-8.450(D)(7). The Applicant has submitted a lighting plan that
proposes 12 foot tall pole lights and 10 foot tall building mounted lights throughout the Site, which
complies with Zoning Ordinance requirements. The lighting has been designed and will be installed
to be fully shielded and directed downward to prevent glare and light trespass onto adjacent
properties, roadways, and the nighttime sky. The Zoning Ordinance also states that lighting shall
not exceed 0.5 foot-candles as measured from the property line. The proposed lighting is designed
so as not to exceed 0.5 foot-candles along any of the property lines.
Transportation and Parking §1-19-3.300.4 (B): The transportation system and parking areas are
adequate to serve the proposed use in addition to existing uses by providing safe and efficient circulation,
and design consideration that maximizes connections with surrounding land uses and accommodates
public transit facilities. Evaluation factors include: on-street parking impacts, off-street parking and loading
design, access location and design, vehicular, bicycle, and pedestrian circulation and safety, and existing
or planned transit facilities.
Findings/Conclusions

1. Access/Circulation: Site access will be achieved directly from Old National Pike by the existing
paved common driveway. This common driveway features a 14’ ingress lane and 14’ egress lane,
separated by an 8.5’ landscaped median.
2. Connectivity §1-19-6.220 (F): An existing private common access easement currently serves Lots
3, 4, and 5. Once Lot 4 is “added away” by the recordation of the Addition Plat, this common drive
will continue to serve Lots 3 and 5.
3. Public Transit: This Site is not served by Transit.
4. Vehicle Parking and Loading §1-19-6.200-through 1-19-6.220: No parking is required for selfstorage units, however, parking required for office space is calculated at 1 space per 300 sf of floor
area. Therefore, the total parking requirement is 9 parking spaces (2,772/300 = 9.24). The Applicant
is proposing 9 parking spaces.
The Zoning Ordinance requires 1 large loading space (or 2 small loading spaces) for the 1st 20,000
sf plus 1 additional large loading space for each 15,000 sf over 20,000 sf. Based on 103,964 sf, 7
large loading spaces (or 6 large and 2 small loading spaces) are required. The Applicant is
proposing 7 large loading spaces.
5. Bicycle Parking §1-19-6.220 (H): The Zoning Ordinance requires 1 bicycle rack per 20 vehicular
parking spaces. Since the vehicular parking provided is 9 spaces, this equates to 1 rack required.
The Applicant is proposing 1 rack.
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6. Pedestrian Circulation and Safety §1-19-6.220 (G): Due to the vehicular-dependent nature of
the proposed use, no pedestrian connections are being provided to this Site from adjacent lots or
from the public way. Staff notes that no public sidewalks exist along this section of Old National
Pike. The Applicant desires to limit pedestrian access to the Site from the public road and the
adjoining lots from a safety standpoint. The Applicant has proposed an ADA accessible route from
the proposed office to the ADA accessible parking space.
Public Utilities §1-19-3.300.4 (C): Where the proposed development will be served by publicly owned
community water and sewer, the facilities shall be adequate to serve the proposed development. Where
proposed development will be served by facilities other than publicly owned community water and sewer,
the facilities shall meet the requirements of and receive approval from the Maryland Department of the
Environment/the Frederick County Health Department.
The Site is currently served by private well and approved septic field and holds a W-5, S-5 classification.
The property will be connected to public water and sewer when they become available, at the property
owner’s expense. The Health Department has reviewed and approved the Site Plan.

Natural features §1-19-3.300.4 (D): Natural features of the Site have been evaluated and to the greatest
extent practical maintained in a natural state and incorporated into the design of the
development. Evaluation factors include topography, vegetation, sensitive resources, and natural
hazards.
The Site slopes from northeast to southwest and is mostly clear of vegetation, save for a small area of
scrub/shrub land along the southern and western borders. A stormwater management pond is situated in
the southwest corner of Lot 3 and extends off-site into Lot 1. Aside from this pond, there are no other water
bodies, wetlands, or hydrologically-sensitive areas on Site. The Site contains no 100-year FEMA floodplain
or floodplain soils. There are no natural hazards located on this Site.

Common Areas §1-19-3.300.4 (E): If the plan of development includes common areas and/or facilities,
the Planning Commission as a condition of approval may review the ownership, use, and maintenance of
such lands or property to ensure the preservation of such areas, property, and facilities for their intended
purposes.
There are no common areas required or proposed.

Other Applicable Regulations
Self-Storage Units §1-19-8.450:
(A) Multiple structures. Multiple self-storage unit buildings may be located on a single lot if the following
requirements are satisfied:
1. Only one building shall be designated as the main or office building; Only a portion of one building
(Building E) includes an office use.
2. Signage shall be allowed and calculated only for the main or office building. The signage
calculations comply with this requirement.
3. Each building, with the exception of one main or office building, shall be used exclusively for selfstorage. Only a portion of one building (Building E) includes an office use. All other space shall be
used for self-storage.
(B) Bulk regulations.
1. See § 1-19-6.100. The project meets the bulk standards.
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2. If the development is adjacent to a residential district or use, then the minimum side yard setback
shall be 20 feet or equal to the height of the building, whichever is greater. The Site is not adjacent
to a residential district or use.
(C) Minimum landscaped open space.
1. Minimum landscaped open space shall not be less than 20% of the land area of the lot. The
requirement for this Site calculates as 2.54 acres (12.68 x 0.20). The Applicant is providing 2.65
acres or approximately 21% open space for the Site.
2. Open space shall not be used for parking or storage of vehicles, vehicular traffic, or stormwater
management facilities. The open space calculation excludes parking, storage of vehicles, vehicular
traffic, and stormwater management facilities.
3. All open space must be landscaped. The open space provided is completely landscaped.
(D) Design requirements.
1. The design of the building(s) shall be compatible with the surrounding property and uses. Elements
to be considered in determining compatibility include: building height, scale, massing, orientation,
and materials; lot orientation, size, shapes, widths and depths; distance between buildings;
pedestrian and vehicular traffic circulation, access and parking; lighting, odor and noise impacts.
The proposed buildings are compatible with the surrounding property and uses. See Historic
Preservation section on the next page for a detailed description of architecture.
2. The facades of all building(s) must be of consistent design and constructed of the same or similar
materials. The facades of all buildings are of consistent design and constructed of similar materials.
3. All service and loading areas shall be screened from public view. All service and loading areas are
screened from public view.
4. Storage unit doors and access areas shall not face a public way (street, road, sidewalk, etc.) or the
public view. No storage unit doors or access areas face a public way or the public view.
5. Lighting shall be designed and directed away, or screened, from adjoining properties so as not to
cause glare on or adversely impact adjoining properties. The lighting has been designed and will
be installed to be fully shielded and directed downward to prevent glare and light trespass onto
adjacent properties, roadways, and the nighttime sky.
6. Lighting shall not exceed 0.5 foot/candles at the periphery of the site. Propose lighting does not
exceed 0.5 foot/candles at the periphery of the site.
7. Light poles may not exceed 12 feet (measured from the ground to the point of illumination or lens)
unless the Planning Commission grants a modification during site plan review and approval. The
Applicant has submitted a lighting plan that proposes 12 foot tall pole lights and 10 foot tall building
mounted lights throughout the Site.
Findings/Conclusions
The proposed plan meets all of the Self-Storage Units requirements of this section. The Purpose Statement
on Sheet 1 of the Site Plan also states that, in the future, the owner may seek to add covered overhangs
to the RV storage spaces or convert the RV spaces to three additional self-storage units. These future
improvements will require a new Site Plan application to be submitted for review and approval.
Stormwater Management – Chapter 1-15.2: Stormwater management will be provided by the existing
regional SWM facility.
APFO – Chapter 1-20:
1. Schools. The Site is a non-residential use and therefore exempt from school testing.
2. Water/Sewer. The Property has water and sewer classification of W-5/S-5 in the County’s
Master Water and Sewer Plan and will be served by private well and septic facilities.
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3. Roads. This development generates fewer than 6 new trips during the peak hour of the
adjacent street relative to prior valid approvals and is therefore exempt from contribution to
existing area road escrow accounts (§1-20-12(H)).
This development (Lots 3 & 4) met the requirements of APFO at preliminary plat and the
assumption that the combined trip generations, for Lots 1-5, would not exceed the 50 trip
threshold. A traffic study was performed by Traffic Concepts, Inc., dated July, 2004, for Lot 3
to exceed the trip cap established at preliminary plan. The traffic study assigned 30AM and
31PM trips to Lot 3 and a letter of understanding was executed and vested once the
proportionate escrow contribution was made.
Lot 3 has a trip cap of 30AM and 31PM and Lot 4 has a trip cap of 7AM and 8PM trips. These
lots will be combined to form new Lot 3 (37am and 39pm trip cap total). The existing use and
proposed expansion will generate a total of 16AM and 25PM trips.

Forest Resource Ordinance – Chapter 1-21:
Forest Conservation mitigation was provided for this lot in 2001 at the time of subdivision. No further
mitigation is required.
Historic Preservation – Chapter 1-23: The Historic Preservation Planner reviewed the Site Plan. There
are no sensitive historic resources on this property. The Site is situated along the Old National Pike, also
known as the Historic National Road. The State Highway Administration developed Model Design
Guidelines for the Historic National Road to assist development decisions, including architectural
character, so as to preserve the qualities of the road. Architectural character in the rural areas along the
road consist of barns, farmhouses, and other agricultural outbuildings.
The Applicant provided architectural renderings of the new structures which mimics the scale and form of
agricultural structures and complements the existing structures on the property. The new structures have
gabled roofs covered with dark green standing seam metal. The fascia boards, gutters, and roll-up storage
doors will match in color with the roof. The exterior walls will be covered with vertical metal panels in
sandstone. Where the foundation is exposed, concrete stamped with a brick pattern will be used. These
material choices along with the gabled roof form compliment the architectural character found in
agricultural buildings. The Applicant will also use landscaping to screen the structures from the Old
National Pike to minimize visual impacts.

Summary of Agency Comments
Other Agency or Ordinance Requirements

Comment

Development Review Engineering (PWDR):
Development Review Planning (DPZ):
State Highway Administration (SHA):
Forest Resource Ordinance (FRO):
Div. of Utilities and Solid Waste Mgt. (DUSWM):
Health Dept. (EH):
Office of Life Safety (DOLS):
Traffic Engineering (DRTE):
Historic Preservation (HISTORIC):

Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
N/A
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
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FINDINGS
Based on the discussion in this report and with the conditions listed below, Staff finds that the application
meets and/or will meet all applicable Zoning, APFO and FRO requirements once the conditions of approval
have been met. Staff has no objection to conditional approval of this Site Plan.

RECOMMENDATION
Should the Planning Commission conditionally approve this Site Plan for Turnpike Farms, Lots 3 & 4
(SP00-13, AP SP257623), the plan shall be valid for three (3) years from today’s date; December 9, 2023.
Staff-proposed conditions of approval:
1. The Applicant shall comply with all Staff and agency comments through the completion of the plan.
2. The Addition Plat to add the entirety of Lot 4 to Lot 3 (AP PL257627) shall be recorded prior to Site
Plan approval.

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION
MOTION TO APPROVE
I move that the Planning Commission APPROVE Site Plan SP00-13 (AP SP257623) with the conditions
as listed in the staff report, for Turnpike Farms, Lots 3 & 4, based on the findings and conclusions of the
staff report and the testimony, exhibits, and documentary evidence produced at the public meeting.
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Exhibit #1: Site Plan Rendering
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Exhibit #2: Architectural Elevations
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